

SC 543/2023
STATE Vs. MOHD ZAKIR
FIR No. 473/2023
PS Ambedkar Nagar

10.02.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Momin Fazal, Ms. Neha Irene Saluja and Sh. Mohsin Sarwar, Ld. Counsels for accused.
Sh. Saudeep Banerjee and Ms. Seema Sharma, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
PW20 ASI Tej Singh and PW21 Ct. Gurpreet Singh in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW ASI Tej Singh as PW-20 has been examined in chief. Cross-examination on behalf of accused “Nil. Opportunity given”. Accordingly, he stands discharged.

PW Ct. Gurpreet Singh as PW-21 has been examined in chief, cross-examined on behalf of accused and discharged.

At this stage, Sh. Momin Fazal, Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he does not dispute the genuineness of statement of account of Ms. Pinky bearing no. 50084972624 of Indian Bank, Saket Branch, New Delhi and other documents and statement of account of Mohd. Zakir bearing no. 2256000100390440 of PNB, Yamuna Vihar Branch, Delhi and his statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C. may be recorded.

Statement of Sh. Momin Fazal Ld. Counsel for accused on behalf of accused recorded separately under Section

294 Cr.P.C. in regard to the admission of the above said documents i.e. **Ex. PA- 1 and Ex. PA-2.**

In view of the admission of the aforesaid documents, evidence of witnesses **at serial no. 25 and 26** mentioned in this regard in the list of witnesses is dispensed with.

Notice be issued to Director FSL through SHO concerned to provide the FSL result on the NDOH.

Put up for further prosecution evidence on the date already fixed i.e. 11.02.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/10.02.2026